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DATA LABEL: PUBLIC

COUNCIL EXECUTIVE

CIVIC GOVERNMENT (SCOTLAND) ACT 1982 - TAXI FARE REVIEW 2023-2024

REPORT BY HEAD OF CORPORATE SERVICES

A.

C.

PURPOSE OF REPORT

To update the Council Executive on the review of the council’s table of taxi fares and
associated charges and to ask the Council Executive to consider the representations
received following the recent public consultation and to approve a fare table for use for
metered hires between 22 May 2024 and 21 November 2025.

RECOMMENDATION

It is recommended that the Council Executive:

1.

Notes that a review of the fare table is required under section 17 of the Civic
Government (Scotland) Act 1982 (“the 1982 Act”);

Notes that consultation has taken place with the relevant trade organisations
and taxi operators, as required under section 17(4A)(a) of the 1982 Act;

Notes that following the consultation in January 2024 with taxi operators the
council proposed and published an unchanged fare table for public
consultation;

Notes the representations received following the public consultation as detailed
in Appendices 6 and 7; and

Approves a fare table for use for metered hires between 22 May 2024 and 21
November 2025.

SUMMARY OF IMPLICATIONS

Council Values e caring and compassionate
e open, honest and accountable
o collaborative, inclusive and adaptive

Policy and Legal (including Section 17 of the Civic Government (Scotland)
Strategic Environmental Act 1982

Assessment, Equality
Issues, Health or Risk
Assessment)
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Il Implications for Scheme of None
Delegations to Officers

IV Impact on performance and None
performance Indicators

Vv Relevance to Single None
Outcome Agreement

VI  Resources - (Financial, Will be met from within existing resource and
Staffing and Property) budget
VIl Consideration at PDSP Public & Community Safety PDSP 17 October
2023
VIII  Other consultations West Lothian Taxi Owners Association (TOA)

West Lothian Taxi and Private Hire Car Owners
and Drivers Association
The Fellowship
West Lothian taxi operators
Public consultation via notice published in West
Lothian Courier on 29 February 2024

TERMS OF REPORT

Background

Under section 17 of the 1982 Act the council as licensing authority is required to fix
fares for the hire of taxis in its area, and all other charges in connection with the hire
of a taxi or with the arrangements for its hire, and to review its fare table, detailing
these fares and charges, every 18 months.

The council’s current fare table came into force on 22 November 2022 and a new fare
table requires to be approved in April 2024 in order that the council can publish a new
fare table to come into effect on 22 May 2024, for a period of 18 months. Private hire
cars which are fitted with meters are also required to use the same fare table. A copy
of the current fare table is attached as Appendix 1. Information regarding the changes
made to the fare table at the last five statutory reviews is contained in Appendix 2.

Statutory process for reviewing the fare table

Section 17(4) of the 1982 Act states that before the licensing authority fixes any
scales it must carry out a review in accordance with the following steps:

a) Consult with persons or organisations appearing to it to be, or to be
representative of, the operators of taxis operating within its area,

b) Following such consultation: (i) review the existing scales, and (ii) propose new
scales (whether at altered rates or the same rates),
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c) Publish notice of those proposed scales in a newspaper circulating in its area:
(i) setting out the proposed scales,
(i) explaining the effect of the proposed scales,

(iii) proposing a date on which the proposed scales are to come into effect,
and

(iv) stating that any person may make representations in writing until the
relevant date, being at least one month after the date of the first
publication of the notice, and

d) consider such representations

Representations from the relevant trade organisations

In West Lothian there are currently three trade organisations recognised with respect
to the hire car trade:

o West Lothian Taxi Owners Association (TOA);
e West Lothian Taxi and Private Hire Car Owners and Drivers Association; and
o The Fellowship

In compliance with the legislation, all taxi operators (i.e. the owners of taxis, not taxi
drivers) and the three organisations in so far as they represent taxi operators were
consulted and were asked to put forward any changes that they wished to see made
to the fare table. The responses are contained in Appendix 3.

A briefing note setting out what factors should be considered when reviewing the fare
table, together with relevant inflation figures, is attached as Appendix 4. In summary
the council should have primary regard to the costs incurred by taxi operators such as
costs of vehicles, fuel and drivers, and the public interest in ensuring the maintenance
of an adequate taxi service by giving the taxi operators a fair return.

A comparison of the current tariffs compared with the effect of the changes proposed
by The Fellowship is attached as Appendix 5. As detailed in that appendix the effect of
the Fellowship’s proposed changes would result in increases to the metered fares, of
between 3.8% and 7.8%. The Fellowship have confirmed that they agree with the
calculations contained in Appendix 5.

Consideration at Public and Community Safety PDSP

A report regarding the taxi fare review was considered at the Public and Community
Safety PDSP on 17 October 2023. The Panel noted the terms of the report and
agreed that it should be presented to the Council Executive for a decision to be made
on the proposed new fare table to be advertised for public comment.

Subsequent to the PDSP meeting on 17 October 2023, in accordance with precedent
and government guidance, the Chief Solicitor directed that consultation about the fare
proposals should take place with taxi operators in West Lothian, prior to the
preparation of a report for the Council Executive (see D5 below), and to support
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Council Executive decision making relative to the table of fares.

Consultation with taxi operators

On 6 December 2023 an email was sent out by the Licensing Team to all 49 current
taxi operators inviting them to express their views on what changes, if any, should be
made to the fare table. There are 61 licences in effect and some operators hold more
than one licence. Details of the proposed changes from The Fellowship were included
with the email. They were also informed that the two other trade organisations had
sought no change to the current fare table.

All taxi operators and representatives of the trade organisations were invited to attend
a meeting on 5 January 2024 at the Civic Centre in order to discuss the proposals and
to allow taxi operators an opportunity to vote on the proposals. Taxi operators were
also given the opportunity to register their vote in writing if they did not wish to attend
the meeting.

At the meeting on 5 January 2024 representatives attended for The Fellowship and
the TOA and 6 individual taxi operators who are members of the TOA.

The Fellowship representative stated that they had consulted its members and the
view was that a rise was necessary to keep pace with inflation and to help with the
cost of living crisis. He referred to the National Hackney Fares Table and that failure
to keep applying rises to the fares would mean that West Lothian’s position in that
table would not be maintained. He stated that overall since 2012 the fares have only
been subject to a modest increase.

The TOA representatives stated that the consensus at the ranks was for no change
and that a rise at this time would be detrimental to business due to competition to taxis
from discounting schemes and fixed rates offered by private hire cars with lower
running costs. They felt that the fare rise in November 2022 was significant, it was too
soon for a further increase, and they would seek a rise at the next statutory review in
18 months time.

A discussion took place thereafter regarding the proposals by the parties present
before voting. The Fellowship representatives on behalf of 6 taxi operators confirmed
votes for their proposed increase to the fare table. The TOA representatives on behalf
of 25 taxi operators confirmed votes against the Fellowship proposal and for no
change the current fare table.

One taxi operator who was not in attendance at the meeting and was not represented
by either of the trade organisations submitted an email prior to the meeting confirming
a vote for the proposal from The Fellowship.

Therefore, the result of the consultation with taxi operators was that 32 operators
voted on the proposals, of whom-;

- 7 votes in favour of the proposed increased fares from The Fellowship
- 25 votes against the proposed increased fares and in favour of no changes
being proposed to the fare table

No other taxi operators responded to the Licensing Team to express a view on the
matter. Currently there are 61 taxi licences in effect.
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Neither the West Lothian Taxi and Private Hire Car Owners and Drivers Association,
nor any of its members responded to correspondence regarding the meeting and no
representatives from that association attended the meeting.

D6 Public Consultation

Having considered the above information regarding the consultation which took place
in January, the Council Executive decided on 20 February 2024 to publish an
unchanged fare table for public consultation by means of a notice published in the
West Lothian Courier on 29 February 2024. The public were asked to submit
representations regarding the fare table to the Chief Solicitor by 31 March 2024.

All taxi operators and the trade organisations were notified of the consultation and it
was publicised by the council through various social media channels.

Six representations were received and all but one have been summarised in Appendix
6 which includes the comments of the Licensing Team on the representations. The
remaining representation has been included in full at their request in Appendix 7 along
with the comments of the Licensing Team on the issues raised by that respondee. In
accordance with data protection requirements, their personal details have been
redacted.

The Council Executive is invited to consider the representations and all responses to
the consultations undertaken, when considering and determining the new fare table.

The legislation allows taxi operators and any person or organisation appearing to the
Traffic Commissioner to be representative of taxi operators to appeal the council’s
decision to the Traffic Commissioner within 14 days of notice of the council’s decision
being given. Should an appeal be lodged this would have the effect of suspending the
council’s decision on the new fare table and the current fare table would remain in
place until the appeal is decided.

E. CONCLUSION
The council as licensing authority is required to comply with section 17 of the 1982
Act, by reviewing its taxi fare table every 18 months, in consultation with local taxi
operators. Thereafter it requires to publish notice of any proposed changes to its fare
table, and to consider any representations made in writing regarding the proposed
changes before agreeing a new fare table to take effect in May 2024.

After considering the information in this report the Council Executive is required to
approve a new fare table to be used between 22 May 2024 and 21 November 2025.

BACKGROUND REFERENCES

Civic Government (Scotland) Act 1982
Report to the Council Executive on 20 February 2024

West Lothian Council Committee Information - View Committee Document

Appendices/Attachments:

Appendix 1: Copy of current Fare Table for Taxi and Metered Private Hire Cars operative
from 22 November 2022
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Appendix 2: Information on changes made to the fare table at the last five statutory reviews
Appendix 3: Copy proposals for changes to the fare table from The Fellowship

Appendix 4: Briefing Note — Factors to consider and inflation figures

Appendix 5: Effect of proposed changes on tariffs — Comparison tables

Appendix 6: Summary of responses received to the draft fare table which was advertised
Appendix 7: Representation from DL

Contact Person: Audrey Watson, Managing Solicitor — Licensing, Legal Services
Audrey.watson@westlothian.gov.uk

Lesley Henderson, Interim Head of Corporate Services

Date: 16 April 2024
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FARE TABLE FOR TAXI AND METERED PRIVATE HIRE CARS

AgendaplgBdndix

OPERATIVE FROM 22 NOVEMBER 2022

For
[ ]
[ ]

For

Tariff 1 - Monday - Friday 6am - 6pm for up to 2 passengers

the initial hire not exceeding 176 yards;

the initial period of waiting time of 40 seconds; or
a combination of time and distance as above
£3.00

each additional 176 yards or part thereof;

each additional period of waiting time of 40 seconds or part thereof; or
a combination of additional time and distance

20p

Tariff 2 - Monday - Thursday 6pm - 6am and at weekends from 6pm on Friday -
Monday 6am for up to 2 passengers
For
the initial hire not exceeding 176 yards;
e theinitial period of waiting time of 40 seconds; or
a combination of time and distance as above
£3.40
For
e each additional 176 yards or part thereof;
each additional period of waiting time of 40 seconds or part thereof; or
e acombination of additional time and distance
20p

For

For

Tariff 3 - Christmas and New Year for up to 2 passengers

Hires commencing at 6pm on 24 December until 4am on 27 December and between 6pm
on 31 December and 4am on 2 January in any year

the initial hire not exceeding 176 yards;

the initial period of waiting time of 40 seconds; or
a combination of time and distance as above
£5.10

each additional 176 yards or part thereof;

each additional period of waiting time of 40 seconds or part thereof; or
a combination of additional time and distance

30p

Additional Charges

Where more than 2 passengers:

Per extra adult passenger (over 12 years): 60p

Per extra child passenger (over 5 years and under 12 years): 20p

Per extra infant passenger (0 - 5 years): no extra charge

Note: each passenger must be properly seated (including children and infants)
Luggage

For every piece of luggage carried (subject to a maximum charge of 40p per hire): 20p
For each piece of luggage or additional item carried requiring the assistance of the driver,
or which cannot reasonably be lifted by one person: a charge of £6 (amount to be agreed
before journey commences)

Soiling Charge: £40.00

Cancellation Fee i.e. taxi or metered private hire car booked but not used: £3.00
Engagement Fee i.e. where taxi or metered private hire car booked by telephone or
booked in advance: £1.00 per hire

1. The above fares are the maximum metered fares which can be charged for hires wholly within the West Lothian District.

2. Any hire which starts or terminates outwith the West Lothian District — fares must be agreed before the journey commences. It can be agreed that this fare table will be used.

A copy of the conditions attached to a taxi or private hire car licence issued by West Lothian Council may be inspected at West Lothian Council, West Lothian Civic Centre, Howden South

Road, Livingston or viewed on the taxi licensing pages of the council’'s website www.westlothian.gov.uk

Approved by West Lothian Council on 4 October 2022
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Appendix 2

Information on changes made to the fare table at the last five statutory reviews
2013-14 (fare table effective from 5 September 2014):

No changes.

2015-16 (fare table effective from 5 April 2016)

Yardage referred to in the tariffs reduced from 240 yards to 225 yards.

Time period in tariff 3 reduced from midnight on 2 January to 6am on 2 January.
Engagement fee increased from 40p to 60p.

2016-17 (fare table effective from 5 October 2017)

Soiling fee increased from £25 to £40.

Added additional charge of maximum of £5 to be agreed with passenger for each piece of
luggage or additional item carried requiring the assistance of the driver, or which cannot
reasonably be lifted by one person.

2018-19 (fare table effective from 5 April 2019)

No changes.

2022 (fare table effective from 22 November 2022)*

1. initial hire yardages referred to in Tariffs 1, 2 and 3 reduced from 190 to 176 yards;

2. additional yardages referred to in Tariffs 1, 2 and 3 reduced from 225 to 176 yards;

3. waiting times referred to in Tariffs 1, 2 and 3 reduced from 43 to 40 seconds;

4. Tariff 1 - rate increase from £2.60 to £3.00, Tariff 2 — rate increase from £3.00 to £3.40,
Tariff 3 rate increase from £3.90 to £5.10;

5. time period in tariff 3 changing from 10pm on 24 December until 5am on 27 December and
10pm on 31 December until 6am on 2 January to 6pm on 24 December until 4am on 27
December and 6pm on 31 December until 4am on 2 January;

6. additional charge per extra adult passenger (where more than 2 passengers) increased
from 40p to 60p;

7. additional charge for each piece of luggage or additional item requiring the assistance of
the driver or which cannot reasonably be lifted by one person increased from £5.00 to £6.00;

8. cancellation fee increased from £2.60 to £3.00;
9. engagement fee increased from £0.60 to £1.00.
* The previous fare review process was interrupted by the Coronavirus pandemic and
therefore delayed from 2020 until it was resumed and completed in 2022. The changes
detailed above effective from 22 November 2022 were the changes requested by all three

trade bodies in common in May 2022 and resulted in an increase in the maximum metered
fares under Tariffs 1, 2 and 3 of the fare table.
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From:

To:

Subject: Taxi Tariff Fare Review 2023/24
Date: 28 September 2023 09:58:18
Attachments: Tariff review 2023.docx

PHTM Tariff Guide.png

Good Morning Gary,

As per email sent out on the 7th September 2023 and the criteria below we as an association The
Fellowship have a response and an example of the Tariff fare table we have voted on and
would be requesting.

I would be grateful if your response directly deals with the following points:-

1. Have your members voted in favour of changes to the taxi fare table?
2. Does your association therefore seek changes to be made?

3. What are the proposed changes?

4. Why do you seek changes to the current fare table ?

5. If no changes are sought by your association, why?

On our voting criteria we asked if a tariff increase would be required with the following
outcoming.

* Members 16.

* Votes for an increase- 12

* Votes for no change - 02

* Abstained- 02

The 12 votes for an increase all agreed to an inflation matching increase of 8.4%. We feel as long
as we try to match the inflation rate all the additional costs that are coming from the inflation in
the UK will at least be kept to a minimum.

These would include but not limited to.....

* Diesel price rising again.

* (For Electric Vehicles) Fast Charge points and household electric massive increases.

* Vehicle servicing costs went up 25% in the last year.

* Vehicle parts costs have increased (Tyres, Mats, Cleaning Products, Wheel trims Etc).
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		WEST LOTHIAN COUNCIL

CIVIC GOVERNMENT (SCOTLAND) ACT 1982

FARE TABLE FOR EXCLUSIVE HIRES: NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN in terms of section 17(4A)(c) of the Civic Government (Scotland) Act 1982 that West Lothian Council proposes, with effect from 22 November 2022, to fix fares and other charges for the hire of taxis in West Lothian at the rates detailed below:    



		

		



		Tariff 1 - Monday - Friday 6am - 6pm for up to 2 passengers



For 

· the initial hire not exceeding 176 yards;162 Yards

· the initial period of waiting time of 40 seconds; or 

· a combination of time and distance as above  

              £3.00 



For 

· each additional 176 yards; 162 Yards or part thereof; 

· each additional period of waiting time of 40 seconds or part thereof; or 

· a combination of additional time and distance

              20p

		Tariff 2 - Monday - Thursday 6pm - 6am and at 

weekends from 6pm on Friday - Monday 6am for up to 2 passengers 



For 

· the initial hire not exceeding 176 yards; 162 Yards 

· the initial period of waiting time of 40 seconds; or 

· a combination of time and distance as above 

              £3.40 



For 

· each additional 176 yards 162 Yards or part thereof; 

· each additional period of waiting time of 40 seconds or part thereof; or 

· a combination of additional time and distance

              20p 





		

Tariff 3 - Christmas and New Year for up to 2 passengers



Hires commencing at 6pm on 24 December until 4am on 27 December and between 6pm on 31 December and 4am on 2 January in any year

 

For 

· the initial hire not exceeding 176 yards; 162 Yards

· the initial period of waiting time of 40 seconds; or 

· a combination of time and distance as above

              £5.10



For 

· each additional 176 yards 162 Yards or part thereof; 

· each additional period of waiting time of 40 seconds or part thereof; or 

· a combination of additional time and distance

              30p 

		Additional Charges  



Where more than 2 passengers:

Per extra adult passenger (over 12 years): 60p

Per extra child passenger (over 5 years and under 12 years): 20p

Per extra infant passenger (0-5 years): no extra charge

Note: each passenger must be properly seated (including children and infants) 

Luggage 

For every piece of luggage carried (subject to a maximum charge of 40p per hire): 20p 

For each piece of luggage or additional item carried requiring the assistance of the driver, or which cannot reasonably be lifted by one person: a charge of £6 (amount to be agreed before journey commences)

Soiling Charge: £40.00 

Cancellation Fee i.e. taxi or metered private hire car booked but not used: £3.00 

Engagement Fee i.e. where taxi or metered private hire car booked by telephone or booked in advance: £1.00 per hire 



		With reference to the current fare table, the effect of the proposed rates and charges is that: (1) initial hire yardages referred to in Tariffs 1, 2 and 3 reduced from 176 to 162 yards; (2) additional yardages referred to in Tariffs 1, 2 and 3 reduced from 176 to 162  yards; No other changes.
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* Lunch and Dinner are costing more with the increased costs on food and drink.

We can't keep absorbing all these additional costs, so we feel an increase that keeps in line with
inflation is the right thing to do.

The changes we are looking for are as follows..........

(We have attached a fare table with the amendments showing in red) On tariff 1, 2 and 3 are
currently set at .020 pence per 176 yards we are looking at reducing the yards down to 162 yards
per .020 pence. This would equate to the standard 2 mile price going from £6.80 to £7.15. If you

review the UK fare table (We have attached a copy of this for you) across all counties you will
see this rise will lift us from 198th to 137th on par with Argyll & Bute.

Please see attached tables.

Thanks The Fellowship.



Agenda Item 7

W.L.A.O.T.O (The Fellowship) Tariff Review 2023

Test Duplicate Test Duplicate Test Duplicate Test Duplicate

WEST LOTHIAN COUNCIL
CIVIC GOVERNMENT (SCOTLAND) ACT 1982
FARE TABLE FOR EXCLUSIVE HIRES: NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN in terms of section 17(4A)(c) of the Civic
Government (Scotland) Act 1982 that West Lothian Council proposes, with effect from 22 November 2022, to fix
fares and other charges for the hire of taxis in West Lothian at the rates detailed below:

Tariff 1 - Monday - Friday 6am - 6pm for up to 2
passengers

For
e the initial hire not exceeding 176 yards;162
Yards
e theinitial period of waiting time of 40 seconds;
or
e acombination of time and distance as above
£3.00
For
e each additional 176 yards; 162 Yards or part
thereof;

e each additional period of waiting time of 40
seconds or part thereof; or

e acombination of additional time and distance
20p

Tariff 2 - Monday - Thursday 6pm - 6am and at
weekends from 6pm on Friday - Monday 6am for
up to 2 passengers

For
e the initial hire not exceeding 176 yards; 162
Yards
e the initial period of waiting time of 40
seconds; or
e acombination of time and distance as above
£3.40
For
e each additional 176 yards 162 Yards or part
thereof;

e each additional period of waiting time of 40
seconds or part thereof; or

e acombination of additional time and distance
20p

Tariff 3 - Christmas and New Year for up to 2
passengers

Hires commencing at 6pm on 24 December until
4am on 27 December and between 6pm on 31
December and 4am on 2 January in any year

For
e the initial hire not exceeding 176 yards; 162
Yards
e theinitial period of waiting time of 40 seconds;
or
e acombination of time and distance as above
£5.10
For
e each additional 176 yards 162 Yards or part
thereof;

e each additional period of waiting time of 40
seconds or part thereof; or

e acombination of additional time and distance
30p

Additional Charges

Where more than 2 passengers:

Per extra adult passenger (over 12 years): 60p

Per extra child passenger (over 5 years and under 12
years): 20p

Per extra infant passenger (0-5 years): no extra
charge

Note: each passenger must be properly seated
(including children and infants)

Luggage

For every piece of luggage carried (subject to a
maximum charge of 40p per hire): 20p

For each piece of luggage or additional item carried
requiring the assistance of the driver, or which cannot
reasonably be lifted by one person: a charge of £6
(amount to be agreed before journey commences)
Soiling Charge: £40.00

Cancellation Fee i.e. taxi or metered private hire car
booked but not used: £3.00

Engagement Fee i.e. where taxi or metered private
hire car booked by telephone or booked in advance:
£1.00 per hire

With reference to the current fare table, the effect of the proposed rates and charges is that: (1) initial hire
yardages referred to in Tariffs 1, 2 and 3 reduced from 176 to 162 yards; (2) additional yardages referred to in
Tariffs 1, 2 and 3 reduced from 176 to 162 yards; No other changes.
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RESPONSE FROM WEST LOTHIAN TAXI AND
PRIVATE HIRE CAR OWNERS AND DRIVERS
ASSOCIATION



Agenda Item 7

From:
To:
Cc:
Subject: Re: FW: Taxi Fare review 2023/24 - [OFFICIAL]
Date: 03 October 2023 11:09:55

Hi Gary

We waited until the TOA had their meeting and their vote.

| believe it wasfor norise.

Our own Association is of the same opinion.

We had areasonably good "catch up rise” last time.

The trade continues to be affected/distorted by discounting so the general opinion is
it would not be awise ideato raise fares at thistime.

Rﬁards
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RESPONSE FROM WEST LOTHIAN TAXI
OWNERS ASSOCIATION
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From:
To:
Subject: Fare Review 2023.

Date: 03 October 2023 21:22:14

Good Evening Gary,

It was decided at |ast nights meeting of the WLTOA that we would not be seeking afare
increase at thistime. We feel that following on the back of last years increase as this would
be detrimental to the trade as well as the more vulnerable members of our community that
depend on Taxisto get them to doctors/ hospital appointments etc as they are unable to use

public transport.

Regards,



Agenda Item 7

Appendix 4
Briefing Note

West Lothian Council Taxi fare scales review 2023-24

In terms of the Civic Government (Scotland) Act 1982, the Council as Licensing Authority is
required to review the maximum fares that taxis operating within West Lothian may charge
and to set scales. The 1982 Act requires that this should be within 18 months beginning with
the date on which the scales came into effect.

The fares approved by the Council are maximum fares which may be charged. Taxi operators
are able to discount these rates if they wish. Whilst it is obligatory to review fare levels
periodically, there is no obligation to alter the existing fares.

The Scottish Government’s Taxi and Private Hire Car Licensing: Best Practice for Licensing
Authorities 3™ ed published in May 2023 states that authorities are advised as best practice
to pay regard to advice contained in paragraphs 2.34-2.37 of Scottish Department Circular
25/1986. This states that:

“in fixing fares, authorities will want to pay primary regard to the costs incurred by the
trade, having regard to the capital costs (including interest payments) of the vehicles,
the costs of maintaining and replacing them to a standard of the licensing authority, of
employing drivers and the prevalent level of wages and costs in related road transport
industries. The public interest is best served by ensuring the maintenance of an
adequate taxi service by giving the trade a fair return rather than depressing fares for
social reasons, however understandable.”

In light of this guidance, we have provided inflation figures supplied by the Government’s
Office of National Statistics (ONS). The main index for inflation is the Consumer Price Index
which is a measure of consumer price inflation produced to international standards. The
indexes used below are CPIH indexes which are measures of price inflation that includes
owner occupiers’ housing costs and therefore considered to be the most comprehensive
measure of inflation.

The main index detailed below is the CPIH - all items. However, we have also included other
statistics which may be relevant to the fare table review, namely ‘purchase of vehicles’,
‘maintenance and repairs’, ‘petrol’ and ‘diesel’.

The ONS publishes regular updates on these statistics. To allow comparison between relevant
times, the ONS gives figures as indices, meaning that the figures are stated relative to a stated
base year or month. The base year or month always has a value of 100 so other times have
values which are greater or less than 100 to show how they compare.

Figures have been included below from the time of the onset of the Coronavirus pandemic i.e.
March 2020 and then from May 2022 when the trade bodies submitted a common proposal to
increase fares at the previous taxi fare review that was implemented in November 2022.

Comparative figures have also been provided for cost of fuel based on the AA fuel reports.
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Members should note that it is open to anyone participating in the review process to suggest
other factors that the Council should consider in reviewing the fare.

Inflation Figures (Consumer Price Index)

Index name 2015 | March | May Aug Feb Change from
2020 2022 2023 2024 | % Change

from May
2022

ALL ITEMS 100 108.6 119.7 129.4 130.8 | +111

CPIH Index 00(2015=100)

Series: L522

PURCHASE OF VEHICLES (all) 100 106.3 124.0 125.9 1216 | -24

CPIH Index 07.1(2015=100)

Series: L543

PURCHASE OF NEW CARS 100 113.6 126.6 133.3 134.8 | +8.2

CPIH Index 07.1.1A (2015=100)

Series: L544

PURCHASE OF SECOND-HAND 100 95.3 120.4 118.9 110.8 | -9.6

CARS

CPIH Index 07.1.1B (2015=100)

Series: L545

MAINTENANCE AND REPAIRS 100 113.2 122.2 132.7 139.3 | +171

CPIH Index 07.2.3 (2015=100)

Series: L54A

PETROL 100 107.6 149.5 133.9 128.1 | -21.4

CPIH Index 07.2.2.2 (2015=100)

Series: J2T5

DIESEL 100 107.7 156.3 131.4 131.6 | -24.7

CPIH Index 07.2.2.1 (2015=100)

Series: J2SU

Source — Office for National Statistics (www.ons.gov.uk)

Indicators are published monthly

AA fuel price reports

https://www.theaa.com/driving-advice/driving-costs/fuel-prices

March 2020
Unleaded Diesel Super Unleaded | LPG
(litres) (litres) (litres) (litres)
Scotland 120.3 123.4 132.8 0.0
UK Average 121.3 124 133.7 65.1
Supermarket 116.7 119 1241 0.0
average



http://www.ons.gov.uk/
https://www.theaa.com/driving-advice/driving-costs/fuel-prices
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May 2022
Unleaded Diesel Super Unleaded | LPG
(litres) (litres) (litres) (litres)
Scotland 166.7 180.6 177.9 72.7
UK Average 166.9 180.4 178.3 83
Supermarket 162.9 176.5 170.7 76.3
average
August 2023
Unleaded Diesel Super Unleaded | LPG
(litres) (litres) (litres) (litres)
Scotland 148.9 150.7 162.5 83.1
UK Average 149.1 151 164.2 85.7
Supermarket 145.6 147.5 153.9 79.7
average
February 2024
Unleaded Diesel Super Unleaded | LPG
(litres) (litres) (litres) (litres)
Scotland 143.4 152.5 156.6 99.7
UK Average 143.5 152.5 158.4 99.8
Supermarket 141.6 150.3 149.9 99.7
average

Licensing Team

28 March 2024
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Appendix 5

Effect of Proposed changes on fares

The Licensing Team have calculated the effect of the proposed changes from The
Fellowship on the metered tariff fares as below-:

Current Fare Table effective from 22 November 2022

Tariff 1

1 mile 4.80

2 miles 6.80

5 miles 12.80
10 miles 22.80

Proposed by Fellowship

Tariff 1

1 mile 4.97 (+4.2%)
2 miles7.15 (+5.9%)
5 miles 13.66 (+7.0%)

10 miles 24.53 (+7.5%)

Tariff 2

1 mile 5.20
2 miles7.20
5 miles 13.20

10 miles 23.20

Tariff 2

1 mile 5.37 (+3.8%)
2 miles7.55 (+5.6%)
5 miles 14.06 (+6.8%)

10 miles 24.93 (+7.8%)

Tariff 3

1 mile 7.80
2 miles10.80
5 miles 19.80

10 miles 34.80

Tariff 3

1 mile 8.06 (+3.8%)

2 miles 11.32 (+4.6%)
5 miles 21.10 (+6.6%)

10 miles 37.39 (+7.5%)

*Fares based on either a 1, 2, 5 or 10 mile journey for a hire commencing there and then
and does not include engagement fee.

**Please note that the fares shown would be required to be rounded up/down to the nearest
10 pence to accord with the taxi meters

*** Percentages in brackets are the increase of the relevant fare from the current tariff fare.
These are based on the fare being rounded up/down to the nearest 10 pence and 0.5 being

rounded up.

Licensing Team
October 2023



SUMMARY OF RESPONSES RECEIVED TO THE DRAFT FARE TABLE WHICH WAS ADVERTISED

Date
received

Summary of comments

Further action

Response by Licensing Team
to representation

01/03/24

DM said he was objecting to the proposed fare
table stating that it would leave drivers working
enhanced hours for less than minimum wage.

It was stated that the increase in licence fees in
2024 and 2025 would have a further negative
impact on driver’s wages.

He also questioned why drivers were not
consulted.

Email sent on 1/3/24 acknowledging
the representation and asking if he
wanted to make a specific proposal
and enclosing a link to the Council
Executive report explaining the
consultation process.

No further response received.

No alternative proposal for
taxi fares has been made.

The council is required by
law to set licence fees to
recover the costs of the
licence scheme.

The legislation makes it clear
that it is vehicle operators
i.e. owners who should be
involved in the consultation
rather than drivers.

15/03/24

PG said he was objecting to the lack of increase
in wages for taxi drivers when councillors were
getting a pay increase.

Email sent acknowledging the
representation and asking if he
wanted to make a specific proposal
and enclosing a link to the Council
Executive report explaining the
consultation process.

No further response received

No alternative proposal for
taxi fares has been made.

The legislation makes it clear
that it is vehicle operators
i.e. owners who should be
involved in the consultation
rather than drivers.

15/03/24

YN enclosed comments she had seen on social
media regarding the taxi fare review. She drew
attention to a statement from a driver that read
“to earn the equivalent of minimum wage I'd
need to take an average of £25 an hour”.

Email sent acknowledging the
representation and asking if she
wanted to make a specific proposal
and enclosing a link to the Council

No alternative proposal for
taxi fares has been made.

The legislation makes it clear
that it is vehicle operators
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She stated that she felt that the taxi industry is
very important for senior citizens of West
Lothian and urged the council to give taxi drivers
a cost of living increase.

Executive report explaining the

consultation process.

No further response received

i.e. owners who should be
involved in the consultation
rather than drivers.

15/03/24

MH drew attention to the difficulties senior
residents face in trying to use public transport to
get to important appointments. She stated that
due to the reduced bus services taxis are often
the only option left however due to the cost of
living crisis the prices are too high for seniors.
She suggests reduced fares for senior citizens.

Email sent acknowledging the
representation and asking if she
wanted to make a specific proposal
and enclosing a link to the Council
Executive report explaining the
consultation process.

No further response received

No alternative proposal for
taxi fares has been made.

The legislation makes it clear
that it is vehicle operators
i.e. owners who should be
involved in the consultation
rather than drivers.

15/03/24

Ms F suggested a reintroduction of taxi cards to
help elderly people in West Lothian access
transport due to the lack of public transport and
the cost of living crisis.

Email sent acknowledging the
representation and asking if she
wanted to make a specific proposal
and enclosing a link to the Council
Executive report explaining the
consultation process.

No further response received

No alternative proposal for
taxi fares has been made.

The legislation makes it clear
that it is vehicle operators
i.e. owners who should be
involved in the consultation
rather than drivers.

Agenda Item 7
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Carol Johnston

Chief Solicitor

Legal Services

West Lothian Council
West Lothian Civic Centre
Howden South Road
Livingston

EH54 6FF

Carol.Johnston@westlothian.gov.uk

1 March 2024

Dear Sirs
TAXI FARES REVIEW — PUBLIC CONSULTATION
FORMAL OBJECTION TO COUNCIL PROPOSAL

| wish to formally object to the published Taxi Fare Tariff which was published in the Courier on the
29" February 2024.

The published rates represent no change in tariff and | find this utterly abhorrent.

The report which was submitted to the Council Executive for consideration at their meeting on the
20" of February 2024, stated in section C-! “Council Values”, that the submission to the Executive
ll- I

had been conducted in line with the following values, “collaborative, inclusive, and adaptive
would suggest that this is a load of nonsense, and the exact opposite took place.

As a Licensed Taxi Driver, and Private Hire Car Operator, | submitted a proposal to the Council on the
17" of January 2024. This proposal was for 1. A 10% increase in overall fares, 2. Meter Rate to start
at £5.00, and 3. Festive rate to be set at Double Time, in line with Falkirk Council. This proposal had
support from a good number of drivers on the system | work for, with 10 drivers in support as
opposed to 5 against.
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My proposal for a 10% increase was not too dissimilar to the proposal which was submitted by The
Fellowship, apart from the Festive Rate. Roughly, from the beginning of December each year,
Customers repeatedly ask us when the Double Time will be starting. We currently do not receive
Double Time on Tariff Three but there is an expectation from the Public that Drivers will be suitably
compensated for working at this special time. I'm am also aware that most retail staff receive
Double Time for working at this time, and it is a bit down heartening when you pick up customers
who are earning Double, and at times, Triple Time, when we are left with a derogatory Time and a
Half.

| note that the Fellowship provided a very detailed proposal with a breakdown of 12 drivers in
favour, 2 against and 2 abstaining. 12 out of 16 drivers supporting a fare increase is along the lines of
the 10 out of 15 drivers supporting my proposal. A letter from the Fellowship was submitted in the
report to the Council detailing the split on votes and this totally contradicts the remarks in section
D5 Consultation with Taxi licence holders which stated “7 votes in favour of the proposed increased
fares from The Fellowship”. | also note that the TOA submission failed to provide a breakdown of
votes in favour to votes against.

Comment is also made in section D5 “The TOA representatives stated that the consensus at the
ranks was for no change and that a rise at this time would be detrimental to business due to
competition to taxis from discounting schemes and fixed rates offered by private hire cars.” The
meter rate plays a significant role in how Fixed Rates are calculated. The Higher the meter rate the
higher fixed rates become, and the higher rates become for journeys outside West Lothian. The
TOA'’s adversity to competition should not prevent the overall trade from benefiting from a meter
rate increase.

The TOA view that “a rise at this time would be detrimental to business” does not add up. Over the

last few decades | have never experienced an adjustment in Taxi Fares adversely affecting business.
No evidence has been provided by the TOA to back up their statement, yet their word appears to be
taken as Gospel.

A comparison can be drawn with other forms of Transport. Transport Scotland reported that rail
fares in Scotland would increase from July 2023 by 4.8% and by a further 8.7% from 1°* April 2024.
The graph below shows that despite large, and increasing, rises in rail fares, passenger numbers are
steadily increasing after Covid. This is also despite an increase in people working from home. If rail
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isn’t affected by price increases then why should the Taxi Trade? | would suggest that the TOA, who
have provided no evidence to back up their assumption, are havering.

As previously mentioned, my proposal was submitted in the 17% of January, yet this proposal was
deliberately withheld from the Council Executive. In his email to me on the 1*' of February 2024,
Gary McMullan, Senior Solicitor, stated “statutory process under Section 17 referred to above
requires that the Council must consult with persons or organisations who are representative of taxi
operators prior to publishing a proposed new fare table for consultation more widely. There is no
requirement in the legislation for the Council to consult with private hire car operators.” There may
be “no requirement” to “consult with private hire car operators”, but there is nothing to suggest
that consultation with private hire operators cannot take place, nor does it say that where private
hire operators have shown an interest that they should be excluded.

As someone who started in the Taxi trade as far back as 1992, originally with Eastwood District
Council who merged into East Renfrewshire Council following Local Government reorganisation, |
recall that consulting with both Public and Private Hire Operators and Drivers was never an issue
with those councils, as they were aware that with both parts of the trade running meters, everyone
was affected by tariff changes. It is not legislation that is the stumbling block to effective
consultation, rather it is the will of West Lothian Council staff.

West Lothian Councils LICENSING CONDITIONS FOR TAXIS, PRIVATE HIRE CARS, TAXI DRIVERS AND
PRIVATE HIRE CAR DRIVERS, part 3, Private Hire Car Licence Conditions, section 17 Fares states
“Unless the cost of the journey is regulated by the Fare Table and calculated by taximeter the
Licence Holder shall ensure that, prior to acceptance of the hire, any potential Hirer of the Licensed
Vehicle is informed whether by the Driver or otherwise that (a) the fare is not to be calculated by the
meter and (b) the cost, or method of calculating the cost, of the proposed journey.” Section 19 goes
on to say “Any Licence Holder, who wishes his Licensed Vehicle to use a taximeter, shall have affixed
to and used on his Licensed Vehicle, a taximeter which has been stamped or sealed by the Council,
after testing and approval to the satisfaction of the Cab Inspector as to distance and time in
accordance with the approved taxi fares and charges, and no other taximeter shall be affixed or
used. Such taximeter must be electronic and capable of multi tariff operation.” In simple terms,
where a meter is fitted it needs to be used and the meter must have the West Lothian Council fare
on the meter. As most Private Hire Operators have a meter fitted they are subject to the terms of
the licence and are affected by any change in tariff. It is immoral to exclude submission from the
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wider trade, and the failure to make the Council Executive aware of my proposal was a deliberate
attempt to influence the Council Executive vote. Definitely not demonstrating “collaborative,
inclusive, and adaptive” values.

Of great concern, by not providing Drivers with a fare and reasonable Fare Increase, West Lothian
Council are leaving many drivers to operate below the National Minimum Wage. The MailOnline
reported on Sunday 25 February 2024 that the Nous Group, an International Management
Consultancy, “said with household inflation running at approximately 4.2 per cent, workers need to
increase their wages by at least 4.6 per cent to keep pace with the cost of living crisis”. Unlike other
industries, Taxi Drivers do not receive yearly wage increases and at points since the last Fare
Increase was approved inflation has been over 11 per cent. On consulting with my booking office |
established that in mid February, drivers had worked an average of 37.5 hours in the week. If a
driver declares taxable profit to HMRC (total takings minus total expenses) of £20,000, then
averaging 37.5 hours, based on a 48 week working year, it provides a hourly rate of £11.11. From
April 2024 the National Minimum Wage will be increased to £11.44 per hour.

| would suggest that many drivers are actually reporting Taxable Profit below £20,000. During the
period of Covid, West Lothian Council declined to provide financial assistance to the Taxi Trade.
However, support that was provided, in terms of grants, from the Scottish Government, were
administered and issued by West Lothian Council. From the data collected at that period then West
Lothian Council should be fully aware of how much Taxable Profit that Drivers make on average. Yet,
none of this information was made available to the Council Executive.

From my own personal experience | am aware that many drivers are working more than 50 — 60
hours per week to eke out a living. That is surely preposterous and Dickensian. If we return to the
average figure worked of 37.5 hours per week, and the top and bottom 15% of hours worked were
removed, then we would see that the real average hours worked is significantly higher than 37.5
hours. None of this information was assessed by the Council executive. No attempt was made to
establish this information, and most importantly no assessment has ever been made on the Health
and Safety of Drivers in relation to how many hours they need to work to secure a reasonable living.
Failure to provide a fare increase exacerbates this problem, and it certainly isn’t adhering to the
Council value of being “caring and compassionate”.

West Lothian Council, as the Licensing Authority, has a duty of care to ensure that Drivers can
make a fare and reasonable wage within the guidelines of the Working Time Directive.

Within section D3 of the report to the Council Executive, “Representations from the relevant trade
organisations” it was mentioned that “part The Scottish Government’s Taxi and Private Hire Car
Licensing: Best Practice for Licensing Authorities 3rd ed published in May 2023 states that
authorities are advised as best practice to pay regard to advice contained in paragraphs 2.34-2.37 of
Scottish Department Circular 25/1986. This states that:” “The public interest is best served by
ensuring the maintenance of an adequate taxi service by giving the trade a fair return rather than
depressing fares for social reasons”. | do not believe that the Council executive fully took this on
board.
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Anyone seeking a Taxi at the public Rank outside Asda, Livingston, will see an aging Taxi fleet which
is long past what many would consider an appropriate shelf life. The majority of Taxis in West
Lothian are no longer fit for purpose. Glasgow has already introduced their Low Emission Zone and
Edinburgh Councils Low Emission Zone will be enforced from 1 June 2024. The majority of Taxis in
West Lothian will not be able to enter either of our two major cities without incurring
charges/penalties.

Edinburgh Council ULEX penalties are listed below:

Currently, if a Customer looks to pre-book a Taxi/Private Hire Car for a Journey into Edinburgh it will
cost around £37-£40. Where the journey is not pre-booked and the Taxi is approached on a rank the
typical fare charged is around £50.

From June, if a Wheelchair User approaches a Taxi at the Asda Rank and wishes to go to Edinburgh,
the Driver will have to decide if he/she is willing to accept a first strike on the penalty scale. If the
answer is yes, as the fine is known in advance, the customer will be the person liable for this and it
will be added to the fare. Thus a person with a disability, and in a wheelchair, who has restricted
options with regards public transport, could find their fare into Edinburgh being charged at £110.
Should the driver be approaching his fourth low emission violation, the fare would be £530. Surely
this is Disability Discrimination? The same discrimination will also apply to elderly people needing to
get to Edinburgh Hospitals.

The choice are: 1. Pay the increased fare, 2. The hire is refused, 3. The Council provides a fare
structure which is appropriate to enable Drivers to update their vehicles.

Sadly, the inflationary figures provided to the Council Executive of New Cars aren’t exactly correct.
I’'m not suggesting there was an attempt to mislead, rather the prices of new cars are not reflective

of the cost of New Taxis.

In 2021, it was possible to buy a new Mercedes Vito taxi from Cab Direct for £34,995.
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Sadly, Cab Direct no longer appears to be stocking the Vito Taxi, and a search for new Vitos is
drawing a blank, suggesting the vehicle may have been withdrawn due to emission issues.

The Taxi currently being promoted by Cab Direct is a version of the Ford Transit, the Ford Maxi Cab.

With prices starting at £59,995 it is a significant difference from the £34,995 required in 2021. The
price quoted is for the Diesel variant. This of course brings a major risk. If the LEZ requirements
change the Diesel vehicles risk becoming obsolete very quickly. This also needs to be taken into
consideration if purchasing a second hand taxi. A lot of investment is being placed at risk. An
alternative would be the environmentally friendly Petrol Hybrid model which comes in at £62,995.
Unfortunately, due to the rather bizarre requirements which have been set by West Lothian Council
in terms of tinted windows (note: this isn’t a problem for other councils), this vehicle would not be
allowed to operate as a Taxi in West Lothian.

Effectively, this leaves the only new Taxi choice for a driver in West Lothian as the LEVC TX (London
style Black Cab).

In September 2023, Autocar listed this vehicle at £66,433
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Realistically the 2024 price of this vehicle will be nearly £70,000, quite a jump from the 2021 outlay
of £34,995.

Even at £66,433, this would equate to monthly repayments over 60 months of £1107 BEFORE
INTEREST is added. Does anyone in the Council actually think that Taxi Drivers In West Lothian make
this sort of money? Does anyone in the Council think it will be easier to afford one of these vehicles
by not providing a Fare Increase? Is “The public interest” “best served by ensuring the maintenance
of an” inadequate “taxi service” where Taxis are restricted from where they can travel to? Is “The
public interest” best serviced by an inability of Drivers to modernise their vehicles due to a low Fare
Tariff?

Alternatively some of this could be avoided if West Lothian Council changed their rules on accessible
wheelchair vehicles for use as Taxis. The Peugeot Premier, a key taxi in the much larger City of
Dundee and extremely popular at Glasgow Airport, is sold by Cab Direct from £30,829.

There is something dishonest about a Council who denies Taxi Drivers a Fare Increase yet at the
same time continually increase the Licence Fees for the Drivers and Operators. In 2014 the Vehicle
Licence was £322.27 and in 2024 the Licence will be £463.42, an increase of just over 43.5%. Fares
haven’t risen by 43.5% in the same period.

The last fare increase was in 2022 when the Licence Fee was £424.37. The increase in April to
£463.42, represents an increase since the last Fare Increase of over 9%. This is completely
unjustifiable. £463.42 in no way is reflective of the cost to provide the Licence in terms of the test
cost and administration. West Lothian Council are profiteering at the expense of the Taxi Trade,
which makes a zero fare increase even more reprehensible.
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In summary:

e The Councils Consultation was lacking

e There was a failure to make the Council executive aware of the proposal that | had
submitted and the support it had

e The TOA’s justification for promoting no increase lacks substance

e The current proposal fails to take into account the realistic cost of new vehicles

e Current vehicles are not up to Low Emission Zone Standards

e The inability to access Low Emission Zones can potentially lead to Disability Discrimination

o The current proposal will leave many drivers working for less than the National Minimum
Wage

e No consideration has been taken into account of the Health and Safety of Drivers Hours
because of low pay.

On that basis | ask that the Council properly consider the proposal that | previously submitted.
Whereas | do not think it is appropriate that any person should be getting into a Taxi for less than
£5.00, | would find it acceptable if the Council adopted the Tariff One proposal from The Fellowship,
as long as Tariff Three is adopted at Double Time in line with Falkirk Council. | would say that | was
impressed at the thought, and work, that was put in by The Fellowship to justify their proposal,
which is in sharp contrast to the nonsense from the TOA.

| would also ask that my comments are submitted to the Council in full and not just recorded as one
of a number of objections.

Yours sincerely
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RESPONSE FROM THE LICENSING TEAM TO THE ISSUES RAISED IN DL’S REPRESENTATION
1. Suggestion that the consultation was lacking

Itis accepted that the initial consultation which took place in September 2023 required to be extended
to include the holders of taxi vehicle licences. This became clear following research carried out by the
Licensing Team into recent caselaw and statutory guidance in order to assist the Council Executive in
making a decision regarding which fare table to advertise for public comment in view of the opposing
views. The legislation directs that certain consultation is required to take place as outlined in this
report. That consultation has taken place.

2. Complaint that there was a failure to make the Council Executive aware of DL’s proposal and the
potential support it had

The legislation directs that certain consultation to take place, it does not suggest that other
consultation is possible and the caselaw supports this. As Mr L is not the holder of a taxi licence it
would therefore not have been appropriate for his proposal received in January to have been included
in the February Council Executive report. As a private hire car (PHC) licence holder Mr L and all other
private hire car owners have a choice whether to install a meter in their vehicles unlike taxi licence
holders who in terms of the legislation must have a meter fitted. If no meter is fitted PHC drivers are
free to agree fares in advance with passengers. This is why the legislation does not include PHC licence
holders in the consultation process.

As the legislation allows any person to make a representation at this stage Mr L’s proposal can now be
considered. However, the Executive should not treat this proposal as having the support of additional
persons as online polls have little credibility and no other representations have been received in
support of Mr L’s proposal.

3. The suggestion that the TOA’s justification for promoting no increase lacks substance

This is a matter for the Executive to consider and reach a conclusion on in deciding what fare table
should be approved.

4. The suggestion that the current proposal fails to take into account the realistic cost of new
vehicles

Again this is a matter for the Executive to consider and reach a conclusion on. However, it should be
noted that the outcome of the consultation undertaken with all taxi operators in January was that the
majority did not wish a fare increase at this stage.

5. The suggestion that current vehicles are not up to Low Emission Zone Standards and the
implications of that

This is an issue which taxi licence operators are best placed to consider when responding to the
consultation.

6. The suggestion that inability to access Low Emission Zones can potentially lead to disability
discrimination

This is an issue which taxi licence operators are best placed to consider when responding to the
consultation.

7. The suggestion that the current proposal will leave many drivers working for less than the
National Minimum Wage and that no consideration has been taken into account of the Health
and Safety of Drivers Hours because of low pay.

This is an issue which the statutory guidance highlighted and taxi licence operators are best placed to
have considered when responding to the consultation. If drivers are employed this is a matter for
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operators who employ them. It is understood that most drivers are self employed and the minimum
wage provisions do not apply.

8. The comments about hire car licence fees

The setting of hire car licence fees is a completely different exercise from setting maximum taxi fares
and different legislative provisions apply. In setting hire car licence fees the council is required by law
to ensure that the total amount of fees received is sufficient to meet the expenses of operating the
licensing scheme including the costs of administration of the scheme, testing of vehicles and medical
fees. The council is not able to make a profit.

Licensing Team
28/03/24
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